VPLM is informed and believes, and on that basis alleges, that Apple has increased 

profits by virtue of its infringement of the ‘815 patent and the ‘005 patent.  The portion of such 

increased profits attributable to the incremental value of the infringed property, based upon 

information and belief, is alleged to be two billion, eight hundred and thirty-six million, seven 

hundred and ten thousand, and thirty one dollars ($2,836,710,031) based upon the calculations 

contained in Exhibit F, attached hereto. 

30. VPLM has sustained damages as a direct and proximate result of Apple’s 

infringement of the ‘815 patent and the ‘005 patent as their continuing infringement unfairly allows